I MINA 'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTION STATUS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. William M. Castro	Relative to commending and congratulating the Cadets, Officers, Instructors, and supporters of the George Washington High School Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps (GW-JROTC) "Warriors" Battalion for their outstanding achievements during the Annual Golden Bear West Coast National Drill Meet Competition.	10:26 a.m.	5/22/18 TBA						

I MINA 'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2018 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 48-34 (COR)

Introduced by:

Joe S. San Agustin Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr

Relative to commending and congratulating the Cadets, Officers, Instructors, and supporters of the George Washington High School Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps (GW-JROTC) "Warriors" Battalion for their outstanding achievements during the Annual Golder Bear West Coast National Drill Meet Competition.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF 2 MINA'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN: 3 WHEREAS, the National Defense Act of 1916 established the Army JROTC

WHEREAS, the National Defense Act of 1916 established the Army JROTC
units across the country; and the George Washington High School Junior Reserve
Officer Training Corps (GW-JROTC) Program was the original unit to be established
on Guam; and

WHEREAS, the JROTC is a program whose purpose is to thrive and motivate
young cadets to be better citizens; and through this program they gain skills such as
leadership, loyalty, duty, respect, selfless service, honor, integrity and personal courage;
and

WHEREAS, students in the GW JROTC, "Warriors" Battalion continue to carry
 on core values and traditions that are in line with the United States Armed Forces.

The Cadets, Officers, Instructors and their supporters have worked tirelessly to ensure that the GW JROTC represents George Washington High School with great pride the GW-JROTC continues to outshine high schools in the nation because of its recent achievements during the Annual Golden Bear West Coast National Drill Meet held recently in California; and

6 WHEREAS, the GW JROTC Cadets and Officers have won eight (8) trophies 7 because of their excellent drill displays. The GW JROTC joins other public schools of 8 Guam in recent victories in this annual competition and our island truly benefits from 9 these achievements because it inspires the youth of Guam to strive for the best; and

WHEREAS, last year the GW-JROTC was one (1) of (3) three of Guam's public high schools with an Army Junior Reserve Officers' Training Corps program that have obtained their first accreditation. The Cadets, Officers and Instructors have passed rigorous standards set by the new JROTC Program for Accreditation; and

14 WHEREAS, ROTC and Service Academy appointments, College 15 scholarships, advanced promotions for military service, Service Learning hours for 16 numerous events and other activities are just some of the many benefits that Cadets and 17 Officers can earn because of their participation in the JROTC program; and

18 WHEREAS, Cadets take the time to serve their community in and out of school 19 following the second core value of service before self. ; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I *Mina'Trentai Kuåttro Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people
 of Guam, commend and congratulate the Cadets, Officers, Instructors, and supporters
 of the George Washington High School Army Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps

(GW-JROTC) Warriors Battalion for their outstanding achievements during the 1 2 Annual Golden Bear West Coast National Drill Meet Competition; and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules 3 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of 4 the same be thereafter transmitted to George Washington High School Principal Mrs. 5 Lynda Hernandez-Avilla; GW JROTC Senior Army Instructor Major Manjo 6 Quintanilla, and Army Instructor Sergeant First Class Jesse Iglesias, now, therefore, be 7 it; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan. 8

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I MINA 'TRENTAI KUÅTTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 22 DAY OF May 2018.

BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Speaker

REGINE BISCOE LEE Legislative Secretary

ŧ.